## RESOLUTION NO. 31-73

A RESOLUTION BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MESQUITE, TEXAS, AUTHORIZING THE HONORABLE BOB BEARD, MAYOR, TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT WITH THE MESQUITE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE FOR THE CHAMBER TO ACT AS ADMINISTRATOR OF A COMMUNITY ADVERTISING AND PROMOTIONAL PROGRAM TO BE DEVELOPED AND EXECUTED BY THE CHAMBER, AND FUNDED BY THE CITY WITH FUNDS RECEIVED FROM THE HOTEL-MOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX UPON THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS AS SHOWN BY THE ATTACHED INSTRUMENT AS SHOWN IN EXHIBIT "A" AS ATTACHED HERETO AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE THEREOF.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MESQUITE, TEXAS:

SECTION 1. That the attached contract with the Mesquite Chamber of Commerce for the Chamber to act as administrator of a community advertising and promotional program to be developed and executed by the Chamber, and funded by the City with funds received from the Hotel-Motel Occupancy Tax upon the terms and conditions as shown by the attached instrument as shown in Exhibit "A", the same is, hereby approved and the Honorable Bob Beard, Mayor, is hereby authorized to execute the attached contract on behalf of the City of Mesquite.

SECTION 2. That this resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its date of passage as the Charter in such case provides.

DULY RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Mesquite, Texas, on the 5 day of November , A.D., 1973.

ATTEST:

Norma G. McGaugh

City Secretary